

08-3527-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



T.Y., K.Y., on behalf of T.Y.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, REGION 4,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

DOUGLAS F. CURTIS
ALAN SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 230-8800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. SUPREME COURT LAW AND THE LAW OF THIS CIRCUIT REQUIRE THE SCHOOL DISTRICT TO PROVIDE A TIMELY AND APPROPRIATE PLACEMENT, NOT MERELY A PROGRAM ON AN IEP.....	2
II. THE COURT’S LANGUAGE COULD BE MISCONSTRUED TO MEAN THAT THE DOE HAS UNLIMITED OPPORTUNITIES TO OFFER A SCHOOL PLACEMENT TO THE PARENT.	7
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Board of Education v. Illinois State Board of Education</i> , 103 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Concerned Parents & Citizens v. N.Y. City Board Of Education</i> , 629 F.2d 751 (2d Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009).....	2, 4
<i>Frank G. v. Board of Education of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Jennifer D. v. N.Y. City Department of Education</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	4
<i>Muller v. Committee on Special Education</i> , 145 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1998)	2, 3
<i>R.R. v. Scarsdale Union Free School District</i> , No. 08 Civ. 247, 2009 WL 1360980 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2009)	4
<i>School Committee of Burlington v. Department of Education</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	3, 9
<i>Spilsbury v. District of Columbia</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2004).....	4
<i>Thies v. N.Y. City Board of Education</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2000, 2008 WL 344728 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2008)	4
<i>Wall v. Mattituck-Cutchogue School District</i> , 945 F. Supp. 501 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	4
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City School District</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1414(e)8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(A).....3
34 C.F.R. § 300.116(b)(2).....3
34 C.F.R. § 300.3278
